Goyal (1988) Ouyang et al. (2004) This model

Number of lots delivered (m) 2 3 3

Reorder point (R) (units) − 64 65

Buyer’s ordering quantity (Q) (units) 164 144 134

Vendor’s lot size (mQ) (units) 328 432 402

JATC ($) 7875.1 6660.4 6627.4

− indicates the reorder point was not considered as a decision variable in Goyal (1988).

Example 2

The data for Example 2 are the same as Example 1. This is for the distribution free case.

Applying algorithm 2, we obtain results as follows. The optimal ordering quantity Q∗∗ = 204

units, the lead time L∗∗ = 28 days, the optimal setup cost for the vendor S∗∗ = $1227.4, the

number of lots delivered from the vendor to the buyer m∗∗ = 2, the reorder point R∗∗ = 61

units, and the minimum joint cost is $6994/year. Solutions for Example 2 are summarized in

Table 3.5.

3.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

For sensitivity analysis, we change each key parameter by −50%, −25%, +25%, and +50%.

Each parameter is changed one at a time keeping other parameters fixed. The effect of changes

of the key parameters are illustrated in Table 3.7 and Table 3.8.

49

Table 3.5

Solution of Example 2 (for the distribution free case)

m L∗∗ Q∗∗m S∗∗m R∗∗m JATCf (Q
∗∗
m , R

∗∗
m , S

∗∗
m , L

∗∗
m ,m)

1 28 258 775.4 58 7244.2

2 28 204 1227.4 61 6994.4 b←

3 28 173 1555.6 63 7066.3

b← indicates the joint total cost for the distribution free case.

Table 3.6

Sensitivity analysis for normal distribution case

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −6.32

−25% −2.99

A +25% +3.00

+50% +6.33

−50% −16.65

−25% −7.24

Cb +25% +7.11

+50% +14.01

−50% −7.56

−25% −3.89

Cv +25% +3.23

+50% +6.32

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −14.55

−25% −6.59

rb +25% +6.47

+50% +11.89

−50% −7.46

−25% −4.00

rv +25% +4.39

+50% +8.51

−50% −19.21

−25% −6.56

S0 +25% +5.64

+50% +11.91

50

Table 3.7

Sensitivity analysis for distribution free case

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −5.06

−25% −2.33

A +25% +2.36

+50% +4.87

−50% −15.99

−25% −7.79

Cb +25% +6.97

+50% +14.23

−50% −8.06

−25% −4.56

Cv +25% +4.27

+50% +8.14

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −16.15

−25% −8.69

rb +25% +7.57

+50% +15.02

−50% −9.37

−25% −3.86

rv +25% +4.01

+50% +8.96

−50% −17.53

−25% −8.33

S0 +25% +6.70

+50% +11.26

51

3.3.2 Evaluation of expected value of additional information (EVAI)

Now we compare results of the distribution free case to the normal distribution case. The

lead time demand distribution is not known. Therefore, some additional information is needed

to get familiar with the nature of the lead time demand distribution. From Table 3.2 and Ta-

ble 3.5, we obtain (Q∗, R∗, S∗, L∗,m∗) = (134, 65, 1202.6, 28, 3) and (Q∗∗, R∗∗, S∗∗, L∗∗,m∗∗) =

(204, 61, 1227.4, 28, 2). Therefore, the added cost will be JATC(Q∗∗, R∗∗, S∗∗, L∗∗,m∗∗)

−JATC(Q∗, R∗, S∗, L∗,m∗) = $6651.86 − $6627.4 = $24.46 which is less than 1% of the joint

[…]

units, the lead time L∗∗ = 28 days, the optimal setup cost for the vendor S∗∗ = $928, the

number of lots delivered from the vendor to the buyer m∗∗ = 2, the optimal out-of-control

probability θ∗∗ = 5.74× 10−6, the reorder point R∗∗ = 64 units, and the minimum joint cost is

$7164/year. Solutions for Example 2 are summarized in Table 4.4 and Table 4.5.

Table 4.4

Solution of Example 2 for variable setup cost (for distribution free case)

L m Q k S θ R JTEC

28 1 207.83 1.05 623.50 8.55×10−6 61 7401.25

28 2 154.62 1.31 927.75 5.74×10−6 64 7164.34c

28 3 125.99 1.50 1133.89 4.70×10−6 67 7236.62

c indicates the minimum joint total cost.

Table 4.5

Solution of Example 2 for fixed setup cost (for distribution free case)

L m Q k S θ R JTEC

21 1 275.76 0.82 1500 6.44×10−6 45 7848.76

28 2 174.87 1.19 1500 5.08×10−6 63 7266.90

28 3 133.00 1.44 1500 4.43×10−6 66 7256.76d

28 2 110.81 1.63 1500 4.01×10−6 69 7392.18

d indicates the minimum joint total cost.

4.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

For sensitivity analysis, we change each key parameter by −50%, −25%, +25%, and +50%.

Each parameter is changed one at a time keeping other parameters fixed. The effect of changes

69

Table 4.6

Sensitivity analysis for normal distribution case

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −5.82

−25% −2.82

A +25% +2.68

+50% +5.23

−50% −15.65

−25% −7.39

Cb +25% +6.73

+50% +12.95

−50% −8.76

−25% −4.19

Cv +25% +3.88

+50% +7.51

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −15.65

−25% −7.39

rb +25% +6.73

+50% +12.95

−50% −8.76

−25% −4.19

rv +25% +3.88

+50% +7.51

−50% −18.22

−25% −7.56

S0 +25% +5.86

+50% +10.66

of the key parameters are illustrated in Table 4.7 and Table 4.8.

The percentage change in the joint total cost indicates that some parameters like Cb, rb,

and S0 are more sensitive than that of A, Cv, and rv to the optimal cost. From sensitivity

analysis it is seen that when key parameters are increased total system cost also gets increased.

Results of the sensitivity analysis are same for the distribution free case. However, percentage

changes in the joint total cost with the change of key parameters are different in two cases.

70

Table 4.7

Sensitivity analysis for distribution free case

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −5.06

−25% −2.47

A +25% +2.36

+50% +4.64

−50% −15.99

−25% −7.53

Cb +25% +6.85

+50% +13.16

−50% −9.09

−25% −4.35

Cv +25% +4.04

+50% +7.82

Parameters Changes(in %) EACN

−50% −15.99

−25% −7.53

rb +25% +6.85

+50% +13.16

−50% −9.09

−25% −4.35

rv +25% +4.04

+50% +7.82

−50% −17.41

−25% −7.23

S0 +25% +5.61

+50% +10.19

71

4.3.2 Evaluation of expected value of additional information (EVAI)

We compare results of the distribution free case to the normal distribution case. From Table

4.2 and Table 4.4, we obtain (Q∗, R∗, S∗, θ∗, L∗,m∗) = (142, 64, 853, 6.25 × 10−6, 28, 2) and

(Q∗∗, R∗∗, S∗∗, θ∗∗, L∗∗,m∗∗) = (155, 64, 928, 5.74× 10−6, 28, 2). The added cost will be

JATC(Q∗∗, R∗∗, S∗∗, θ∗∗, L∗∗,m∗∗)−JATC(Q∗, R∗, S∗, θ∗, L∗,m∗) = $6863−$6849 = $14 which

is less than 1% of the joint total cost for the distribution free case. This amount is said to be

the expected value of additional information (EVAI) for the buyer. This is the largest amount

[…]

A special case arises when the rate of deterioration is considered to be zero. From the following

Table 5.1, we see that the single-supplier-single delivery (SSSD) policy is less favorable over

SSMD policy as the cost increases for SSSD policy. Results are given in Table 5.1.

Table 5.1

Study for non-deterioration case

Total cost Lot size Number of Setup cost θ

deliveries

6297.31 1.17 2 28.17 0.0021

5.3.2 Special case 2

A special case arises when the model follows a single-supplier-single delivery (SSSD) policy

instead of SSMD policy then the total cost of the supply chain model is increased and it is given

in Table 5.2. The values indicate that SSMD is more beneficial than SSSD for this model.

Table 5.2

Study for SSSD case

Total cost Lot size Number of Setup cost θ

deliveries

6342.83 1.22 1 14.65 0.0041

89

5.3.3 Sensitivity analysis

This section performs sensitivity analysis of this model. This analysis gives clear idea about

the behaviour of parameters over the cost function. It can also be found out which parameter

is more sensitive to the cost. The analysis is given in Table 5.3.

Table 5.3

Sensitivity analysis for key parameters

Parameters Changes of TC

parameters (in %) (in %)

-50% −5.29

-25% −2.19

S0 +25% 1.70

+50% 3.09

-50% −7.47

-25% −3.31

s +25% 3.73

+50% 7.47

-50% −1.67

-25% −0.83

A +25% 0.82

+50% 1.64

-50% −18.73

-25% −8.74

F +25% 7.88

+50% 15.12

Parameters Changes of TC

parameters (in %) (in %)

-50% −0.01

-25% −0.007

d +25% 0.007

+50% 0.01

-50% −0.007

-25% −0.003

Cd +25% 0.003

+50% 0.007

-50% −0.02

-25% −0.01

Hs +25% 0.01

+50% 0.02

-50% −0.32

-25% −0.16

V +25% 0.16

+50% 0.32

From Table 5.3, the sensitivity of key parameters can be observed easily.

• The negative sensitiveness of setup cost parameter S0 is more sensitive than the positive

sensitiveness parameters. But it is more sensitive in negative percentage change than positive

percentage change. From this observation, it can be found that if setup cost is reduced, total

90

cost is reduced.

• The parameter s is almost same sensitive with respect to the total cost. Negative percentage

change and positive percentage change are almost same. Decreasing this cost, total cost can be

reduced effectively. In reverse, if this cost is very high, the total cost will be increased gradually.

[…]

of the purchasing cost, manufacturer also face decrease in profit. This happens because of a

major fall in demand of that particular product due to high selling-price.

•Manufacturer should fix the purchasing cost at such an amount that the difference between the

profit of both parties should minimum. Table 6.3 shows when manufacturer fixes the purchase

cost at $45, the difference between the profits at both ends is minimum.

• From Table 6.4, when SSMD policy is followed by manufacturer, the fixed purchasing cost

is $95 for which the difference between profits is the lowest. The crucial thing is that, by

SSSD policy, for same profit for retailer ($30381.89), manufacturer can increase its profit upto

$30663.05 instead of $28907.09.

• Retailer’s total profit for distribution free case is less than that of normal distribution case.

This is obvious because the most unfavorable distribution function is used for the distribution

free case.

6.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

Key parameters A, S, rb, and rv are varied over -20% to +20% and changes on total profits

of buyer and vendor are analyzed individually. The sensitivity of total profit with changes of

key parameters are given in Table 6.9.

119

Table 6.9

Sensitivity analysis

Parameters Changes TEPb TEPv

(in %)

−20% +21.20 −27.52

−10% +9.98 −12.50

A +10% −9.01 +10.44

+20% −17.08 +18.97

−20% −21.12 +22.23

−10% −9.76 +12.23

S +10% +8.89 −11.88

+20% +17.07 −23.42

Parameters Changes TEPb TEPv

(in %)

−20% −16.90 +19.63

−10% −8.84 +11.10

rv +10% +9.83 −13.19

+20% +20.90 −29.01

−20% +15.37 −22.89

−10% +8.00 −11.66

rb +10% −8.81 +12.00

+20% −18.69 +23.61

6.4 Managerial insights

This chapter deals with decentralized supply chain model with single-manufacturer and single-

retailer under variable price dependent demand. The managerial insights are given as follows.

• In a decentralized decision making system, purchasing cost should be determined by manu-

facturer depending on retailers decision. This technique provides a profitable business for each

party.

• Retailer should always estimate the selling-price of product according to economic condition

of the locality at which the business is running. A hike in selling-price results decrease in

[…]

are no other information regarding the probability distribution of the demand. We consider

that the mean demand µ is price-sensitive and follows the linear relationship of demand with

the selling-price as µ = a− βp. Example 3 summarizes the optimal results by replacing µ with

a− βp.

Example 3

We use the same parameter values as used in Example 2 considering a = 100 and the

holding costs as (hr, hm) ≡ (0.26c, 0.47c). The optimal results are summarized in Table 7.4.

Table 7.1 shows the maximum expected profit for the vendor and the buyer with different

holding cost assumption. Table 7.2 represents the optimal expected profit for both parties for

consignment policy and changes of expected profit with different holding costs. Table 7.3 indi-

cates the optimal results under the proposed method to reduce the royalty for the retailer. It

is observed that the royalty can be reduced without interrupting the joint profit for the vendor

and the buyer. Table 7.4 gives linear-price sensitivity on mean demand. The changes of optimal

profit for the buyer and the vendor with changes in the price fraction β which influences the

141

Table 7.5

Sensitivity analysis for holding cost components

Parameters Changes Joint profit

(in %) (in %)

−20% 40.31568

−15% 28.83955

−10% 17.79346

−5% 8.092732

hCPr +5% −6.70292

+10% −12.1953

+15% −16.6257

+20% −20.1179

Parameters Changes Joint profit

(in %) (in %)

−20% 80.65674

−15% 57.18234

−10% 35.95507

−5% 16.94367

hCPm +5% −14.9342

+10% −27.864

+15% −38.7594

+20% −47.5653

mean demand.

7.3.2 Sensitivity analysis

Table 7.5 represents the sensitivity analysis for holding costs for the vendor and the buyer in

consignment policy. It is found that the manufacturer’s holding cost is more sensitive than the

retailer’s holding cost to the joint optimal profit.

7.4 Managerial insights

This chapter highlights a comparison between traditional and consignment policy under a

manufacturer-retailer supply chain system. The managerial insights are given as follows:

• A consignment contract saves fund in favor of retailer as the financial and operational part

of holding cost is divided into retailer and manufacturer, respectively.

[…]

0.8 3 4 4 4 470.930 1.326 1.312 1.287 1328.357 28.339 29989.695

0.8, respectively. We obtain many solutions in each table for different lead time. Final optimal

decisions for optimal lead time are displayed by Table 8.5.

Therefore, we see that minimum cost is attend at 4 weeks of lead time for every buyer and

the optimal shipment is 3 for each of the three backorder ratio values.

8.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

We change some key parameters by −50%, −25%, +25%, and +50%. Each parameter

is changed one at a time keeping other parameters fixed. The effect of changes of the key

parameters are illustrated in Table 8.6.

Variations of key parameters Abi, hb1, Av, and hv are considered. For the sake of simplicity,

cost parameters of buyer 1 is taken under consideration. Observations made from sensitivity

analysis are described as follows:

• Vendor’s cost components are more sensitive than buyer’s cost components.

• Holding cost of buyer is more sensitive that ordering cost, which is true for all buyers.

• Vendor’s holding cost is also more sensitive than vendor’s setup cost, but the rate of sensitivity

is less than that of the buyer.

156

Table 8.6

Sensitivity analysis for different key parameters

Parameters Changes(in %) TECN

−50% −0.41

−25% −0.22

Ab1 +25% +0.19

+50% +0.38

−50% −1.23

−25% −0.49

hb1 +25% +0.57

+50% +1.14

Parameters Changes(in %) TECN

−50% −5.01

−25% −2.65

Av +25% +2.47

+50% +4.75

−50% −5.81

−25% −3.00

hv +25% +2.86

+50% +5.70

8.4 Managerial insights

This chapter provides a two-echelon single-vendor multi-buyer supply chain model with vari-

able production rate. The managerial insights of this chapter are as follows:

• The managerial decisions are made under variable production rate. This assumption is more

realistic than a fixed production rate.

• Production cost is also considered as variable and a special type of cost function is assumed

to obtain more generalized decisions than fixed production cost.

• Manager can reduce lead time and enhance the service level by incurring a lead time crashing

cost.

8.5 Concluding remarks